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Key figures

İşbank GmbH Annual Report 2010

Dec. 31, 2009
in thousands EUR

Dec. 31, 2010
in thousands EUR

Change
in %

Total assets 684,068 793,969 16.07

Capital and reserves 68,734 72,438 5.39

Tangible assets 15,984 16,207 1.40

Cash funds 16,039 18,746 16.88

Bonds and securities 34,647 60,855 75.64

Due from banks 244,665 296,698 21.27

Due from customers 371,761 400,246 7.66

Due to banks 153,126 162,687 6.24

Due to customers 460,298 550,639 19.63

Risk-weighted assets 548,400 645,498 17.71

Interest income 32,417 31,559 –2.65

Commission income 9,793 10,012 2.24

Net income for the year 4,509 5,832 29.34

% %

Equity ratio 11.66 9.60

Return on equity before taxes 8.52 10.65

Return on equity after taxes 7.05 8.80
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For many years, Turkey’s economy has been characterised by high 
levels of economic growth. The development of business relations with 
European countries has also been extremely dynamic. This offers 
significant development opportunities for the İşbank Group, which 
is represented with around 1,100 Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. branches 
throughout Turkey and currently 15 İşbank GmbH branches in  
Germany, France, the Netherlands and Switzerland. İşbank GmbH 
has positioned itself as a universal bank for individuals and businesses 
of Turkish origin in Europe and as a specialist bank for European 
companies that engage in business with Turkey.

It is said that Turkey and its citizens have the ability to reinvent them-
selves again and again, and this is a virtue that we at İşbank GmbH 
are proud of too. Not only have we been offering our clients all types 
of traditional banking products for many years – we also constantly 
“invent” new products and services that our clients expect from a 
modern bank. This includes in particular being able to withdraw cash 
anywhere from the 10,000 cash machines of around 220 private banks 
in Germany, and the ongoing development of our online banking 
service as well as the possibility to conduct transactions directly via 
the İşbank GmbH website. To our corporate clients, our expertise in 
trade and investment financing with Turkey is of utmost importance.

EdITorIAl
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like no other, İşbank GmbH is positioned to promote economic trade 
between western Europe and Turkey. But we also aim to exploit 
business opportunities at home that have arisen from the withdrawal 
of a number of banks from certain businesses. We plan to expand 
our client base as well as our range of products and services, and for 
this reason we are investing in the relationships with our clients and 
plan to open further branches at home and abroad.
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In the 2010 fiscal year the Supervisory Board held a total of five meetings. The Supervisory Board was 
also informed about the development of business through regular teleconferences and written reports. 
Apart from information about business in general and important business decisions, the financials  
regarding fiscal 2009 and the targets for the 2010 business year were discussed. The Supervisory Board 
has performed its own checks to ensure proper management of the Bank’s business.

The continuing financial crisis and its possible effects on the business of the Bank, especially on liquidity, 
were a regular subject of our discussions with the Bank”s management. Another central subject of  
discussion was the business strategy of the Bank for the years 2010 to 2014. detailed internal and 
external analyses regarding the market position of the Bank and its competitive environment as well 
as the measures required to execute this strategy were discussed at length. 

Considering the planned growth, it was decided to increase the Bank’s paid-up capital by a € 30 million 
injection of cash as well as the capitalization of free reserves to € 100 million; the cash injection was 
effected at the end of January 2011.

The planned opening of a branch office of the Bank in Sofia/Bulgaria, the upgrading of the Bank’s infor-
mation technology, liquidity management, the performance of the Bank’s credit portfolio, personnel 
development, and the planned conversion of the Bank from a limited company to a joint-stock company 
constituted further important subjects of discussion in the meetings of the Supervisory Board. 

The account and the financial statements for the fiscal year from 1 January to 31 december 2010, were 
audited by KPMG AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Frankfurt am Main, which issued an unqualified 
audit opinion. The Supervisory Board approved the results of the audit and adopted both the annual 
financial statements as at 31 december 2010 and the management report.

We would like to thank the employees of the Bank for their work and commitment thanks to which 
the Bank could again conclude a successful year in 2010. We would also like to thank our clients  
for their continuing trust and support, and the management team for their always good cooperation, 
without which the Bank could not have successfully achieved its targets in 2010.

Frankfurt/Main, June 24, 2011

A. Erdal Aral
Chairman of the Supervisory Board 

rEPorT oF THE SuPErvISory BoArd
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INTErvIEW

Mr Öztürk, İşbank has been very consistent in following the path 
it has set itself, and 2010 was no exception to this. Business has 
been expanded considerably, total assets rose by 16% and profit 
by 29%. What is your recipe for success?
Bayram Öztürk: As always, the recipe for a sustainably successful 
business model in a bank as well as everywhere has a whole range 
of ingredients. The fact that we have concentrated our efforts on 
a niche market is almost certainly the most important factor to be 
mentioned. Everything in our bank revolves around the client, 
while they’re just “one of many” at other institutions. our strong 
focus on the client reaps rewards for us and thus strengthens the 
ties between the Bank and its business partners. We concentrate 
on topics that affect our Turkish clientele in Europe and topics 

that interest European companies dealing with Turkey. In con-
junction with our decades of experience in this field, we have 
built ourselves a reputation as specialists and a reliable partner. 
of course, we also benefit from the dynamic growth in Turkey 
and the fact that trade relationships between western Europe  
and Turkey are becoming ever closer.

... so the key to your success is the Bosphorus Strait ...
Bayram Öztürk: yes and no. We’re actually a European bank with 
a Turkish parent company. A very large proportion of our private 
and commercial banking business consists of clients of Turkish 
origin who have entrusted us with their domestic, European 
banking needs. The clear focus of our international business is on 
financing between western Europe and Turkey. We are first and 
foremost a universal bank though. our clients live in Western 
Europe and we compete directly with the financial service pro-
viders operating in the market there. This means that we need 
to offer competitive products in all areas, and that is exactly  
what we do. However, the niche products related to Turkey are  
a unique selling point, a bonus. It’s in this field that we can take 
advantage of our close relationship with our parent company, 
Türkiye İş Bankası.

In Turkey, the parent company has been seen as the epitome of 
stability and trust for decades. How does İşbank GmbH benefit 
from this?
Bayram Öztürk: The name and the connection to our parent 
company Türkiye İş Bankası helped us to get off the ground thirty 
years ago. Clients that knew the bank in Turkey did indeed confer 
their trust in the parent on us. And still today clients continue to 
place importance in knowing which partner is behind us and in 

SucceSS through 
uncompromiSing 
cuStomer  
orientation
Interview with Bayram Öztürk, Selami Düz and Burkhard von Wallenberg

Burkhard von Wallenberg, 

Assistant General Manager
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“With our focus on Turkey we have 
built ourselves a reputation as 
specialists and a reliable partner.”

Bayram Öztürk, General Manager



İşbank GmbH Annual Report 2010

06

Selami Düz, Assistant General Manager

“As a client-focussed bank, we ensure 
that the quality of the consulting  
provided is high and that our IT infra-
structure is up-to-date.”
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the level of performance that the İşbank Group embodies. But we 
have also built up a good reputation for ourselves as İşbank GmbH 
over the past three decades.

How was this level of trust reflected in the Bank’s 2010 results?
Bayram Öztürk: our clients’ deposits increased by around 
Eur 90 million to around Eur 551 million in 2010, a consider-
able proportion of this being time deposits with maturities of be-
tween three and twelve months. Not to mention that we were 
named best time deposit bank last year by news broadcaster n-tv 
and finance advice portal fmh.de. The development of our fee-based 
business was particularly encouraging. Sales from insurance prod-
ucts, which we offer in cooperation with HdI-Gerling leben, dou-
bled year on year. Things were also very encouraging for our 
lending business, with client loan volumes increasing by almost 
8% to 400 million euros. The largest part of this was attributable 
to corporate clients.

What are you doing to ensure that İşbank GmbH’s structures can 
keep pace with the growth in business?
Selami düz: Naturally, priority is given to investing in our em-
ployees. As a client-focussed bank, we provide ongoing internal 
and external training to improve our employees’ skills and ensure 
that the quality of the consulting provided is high. To this end, we 
cooperate with reputable institutions such as the Frankfurt School 
of Finance & Management. As a modern financial institution, we 
also have to ensure that our IT infrastructure is up-to-date. This 
means continuously updating our online presence for our clients. 
online banking is something we consider to be a fundamental 
cornerstone of a universal bank’s services. It is also necessary, how-
ever, to constantly adapt the back-end systems to meet regulatory 
and strategic requirements. The development of the IT landscape 
therefore goes hand-in-hand with making changes to the manage-
ment reporting system to accommodate the expanding and 
changing business structure.

And what are you doing to ensure that this growth continues in 
the future?
Burkhard von Wallenberg: We strongly anticipate that trade between 
western Europe and Turkey will intensify. The flow of goods and 
services will further increase in both directions, and our forecasts 
in this respect coincide with those of external economic experts. 
After all, Turkey is the most dynamic economy in Europe, and 
with a population approaching 80 million, it is a significant pro-
ducer and a major sales market. We are specialists in this niche 
market and are therefore in a good position to benefit from this 

growth. We consider our most important task on the marketing 
side to increase our presence among potential clients. Specifically, 
this means we will be stepping up our marketing activities directed 
at our target group. But we also wish to intensify our face-to-face 
contact with businesses that are active on this market. We proac-
tively approach companies to achieve this. This is another way in 
which we are setting ourselves apart from many of our competi-
tors as we compete for small and medium-sized business clients.

Growth in the lending segment also means a higher need for 
refinancing. Interbank trading has still not recovered entirely 
from the financial crisis. What’s your current strategy in this area?
Bayram Öztürk: Securing stable refinancing appropriate to the 
volume and time structure of the asset business is something that 
is given absolute priority, particularly in the current market con-
ditions. our significant, primarily long-term client deposit busi-
ness plays an important role here. At the 2010 balance sheet date, 
we had around 428 million euros in time deposits. This is a testa-
ment both to the unfading trust of our clients in İşbank and to 
the attractiveness of the “İŞWEB-Festgeld” time deposit product, 
as well as proof of the effectiveness of our marketing activities.

That brings us back to the matter of the private client segment. 
What’s your current strategy in this area?
Burkhard von Wallenberg: Client orientation is the number one 
topic in all areas of the Bank, including the private client segment. 
In 2010, we expanded our branch network as planned and opened 
our twelfth German branch in Mannheim. Alongside actual physical 
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proximity, widening our product range is also one of our most 
important goals. I’ve already mentioned that we cooperate with 
HdI Gerling in the field of insurance and pensions. We also work 
together with partners in real estate financing, for example with 
the Hypoport sales platform. By expanding our range with products 
from partners, we increase our flexibility and economic efficiency. 
And as ”housebank” for our clients bank, this also enables us to 
offer them excellent conditions in all areas.

let’s take a look ahead. What are your plans for 2011?
Selami düz: We will continue the expansion of our branch network 
this year. In the first half of the year, we have planned to set up 
an office in the Bulgarian capital Sofia. We are also giving serious 
consideration to opening more branches in Germany and other 
Eu countries. Even more important for our clients though is the 
news that since January we have been offering them the option of 
withdrawing cash at no charge from over 10,000 cash machines 
throughout Germany. Also new is the opportunity to transfer 
funds to Turkey in real time as part of our online banking service. 
With this, Turkey is inching ever closer to Europe with regard to 
the flow of money. our strategic plans are based on the continued 
expansion of our sales activities, both online and offline. To provide 
a financial basis for our growth ambitions, we increased our equity 
at the beginning of the year by 30 million euros to 81.1 million 
euros. Including reserves, this now brings our total equity to over 
100 million euros.

looking even further ahead, where do you see İşbank GmbH ten 
years from now?
Bayram Öztürk: our niche market still has plenty of development 
potential. our growth will continue to outperform the German 
banking sector average. Current demographic developments 
already show the likelihood of this, given that the number of 
inhabitants of Turkish origin is growing continuously, unlike the 
overall population in western Europe. Growth doesn’t just happen 
though. our decades of experience have shown us that the needs 
of the clients are in a state of constant flux and that we always 
need to live up to these changing needs of our clients. We see the 
future in multi-channel banks. We will continue to expand our 
network of branches while distinguishing individual branches’ 
features. In order to better cater for the needs of our clients, de-
partments and branches specialising in the private client segment 
or the corporate client segment are planned. The focus abroad is 
primarily on the potential in the corporate client segment. online 
sales channels will be expanded. Just as we offer third-party products, 
for example in the insurance and real estate financing sectors, we 
also offer a number of our products to other institutions for them 
to sell. our goal is to increase our total assets by an average of 
15% every year until 2014. But of course, it’s not only quantity 
that counts, but also quality. optimising systems, controlling costs 
and risks, increasing revenue – these are the challenges that accom-
pany us every day in an extremely competitive environment.

If you had to sum up your recipe for success in just one sentence, 
what would it be?
Bayram Öztürk: We secure our leading position in a highly attrac-
tive niche market by focussing uncompromisingly on the client 
and our special expertise related to the Turco-European market. 
The result is a bank that can demonstrate sustainable, healthy 
growth on a stable basis.

Thank you for taking the time to speak to us.
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“By expanding our range with products from 
partners, we increase our flexibility and 
economic efficiency and offer our clients 
access to excellent conditions in all areas.”
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INTErvIEW

İşbank GmbH’s focus on the client is considered to be one of its 
strengths in the highly competitive financial services market. 
How do your clients benefit from this advantage?
Kemal ozan, Manager, Marketing/Sales/Trade Finance: İşbank 
GmbH is a traditional universal bank. This means that we aim to 
be the main bank for our clients with a wide range of services on 
offer – from current accounts to pension and investment prod-
ucts, and lending.

How can a comparatively small bank compete with the services 
offered by larger financial services groups?
Kemal ozan: In such a competitive environment, we have to offer 
conditions in all areas that are in tune with those of our competi-
tors. of course, for a bank of our size, it is not always economical 

to offer our own products everywhere. This is why we enter into 
cooperations with third-party providers whenever it makes sense 
to do so. Putting it succinctly – we don’t want to just sell our own 
products to our own customers, whatever it takes. Instead, we 
want to be able to offer the right product at the right price to 
cater for each of the client’s needs.

Could you give us some examples of where you have cooperated 
with other providers?
Kemal ozan: Thanks to our collaboration with Hypoport, we are 
able to offer longer terms and better interest rates for real estate 
financing in Germany because our partners have better access to 
long-term refinancing. We also work together with HdI-Gerling 
to offer pension plans, capital insurance policies and life insurance 
policies that are attractive and tailored to the client’s needs.

How is this customer focus reflected in the service that your 
clients receive?
Özgür Özyar, Group Manager IT: We offer each client access to 
the Bank in a way that is most convenient for him or her. Whether 
they wish to visit us personally, contact us by telephone or access 
their account via the internet, each İşbank client can choose the 
method that seems most suited to their needs. of course, online 
access is playing an increasingly important role in all areas.  
A growing number of clients are taking advantage of the oppor-
tunity to manage their day-to-day banking affairs online. This is 
why the internet and online banking will remain a focus of our 
investment in the future. We continue to offer our clients more 
and more services that can be managed entirely via the internet, 
from time deposit investments to lending.

offer the right  
product at the right 
price to cater for 
each of the client’S 
needS.
Interview with Kemal Ozan, Özgür Özyar, Müge Yazgan and Ferhat Kelleli

Kemal Ozan, Manager, Marketing/Sales/Trade Finance
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So you’re saying that İşbank GmbH’s new clients don’t even need 
to come into the branch personally?
Müge yazgan, Assistant Manager, operations Centre: That’s correct. 
It has already been possible for some time to open overnight money 
or time deposit accounts using the German Postident system. 
opening a current account, however, did require a visit to a branch 
until recently., Since 2011, with the new İŞWEB accounts, we are 
also able to open online-only accounts. The cost benefits that we 
have gained from this are something that we of course pass on to 
our clients. Clients can manage their account and withdraw cash 
from any of the cash machines of the around 220 banks belonging 
to the Association of German Banks at no charge. of course, 
however, these clients also have the same option as any other 
client of getting in touch with our advisors by telephone.
Kemal ozan: In spite of the expansion of our online business, we 
are still one of the few banks in Germany that continues to ex-
pand its network of branches. We are also constantly improving 
İşbank GmbH’s internet presence. There will be a comprehensive 
relaunch of the website in the second half of 2011 to make the 
website even faster, clearer and user-friendlier.

let’s discuss the issue of cost. If you offer your clients an ever in-
creasing range of products in a growing number of branches and 
over the internet, doesn’t that increase your expenses?
Kemal ozan: Keeping costs down is also a matter of importance 
for us, but we do want to save in the right places. We are convinced 
that it is important to maintain sufficient capacity in our branches 
to provide the best possible support for our clients. This is why 
operating functions are increasingly being performed centrally at 
our main office, and we are striving to move our standard services 
to online channels. At the same time, we are investing in training 
for our client advisors to ensure that quality is high.
Ferhat Kelleli, Manager Credit Management: lending is a pertinent 
example here. We have reorganised the internal handling of credit 
applications and standardised the process. We are now using new 
software in this area. We will also be introducing a new online loan 
product onto the market in the near future. Improving processes 

in this way helps us to save time and therefore money, and also 
shortens the time it takes to process a loan, which of course is 
another advantage for our clients.

Speed also plays an important role in fund transfers. What are 
you offering that is new in this area?
Özgür Özyar: This is a topic of great importance for our clients, 
especially when it comes to transfers abroad. We recently laid the 
technical foundations in our online banking service to transfer 
funds to Turkey in real time. This provides İşbank with another 
unique selling point. Another improvement can be found in our 
participation in the SEPA direct debit scheme. This unified, pan-
European scheme enables clients to better plan their finances, 
because their account is debited at a pre-defined point in time.

Ferhat Kelleli, Manager, Credit Management

Müge Yazgan, Assistant Manager, Operations CentreÖzgür Özyar, Group Manager IT
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Bayram Öztürk (left) 

General Manager

Selami Düz (middle) 

Assistant General Manager

Burkhard von Wallenberg (right) 

Assistant General Manager

MANAGEMENT
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Business and overall environment

The recovery of the global economy made further progress in 2010, 
following the sharp decline in global economic activity resulting from 
the crisis in the international financial marketstriggered by the uS 
mortgages market. These developments came about fundamentally 
as a result of the wide-ranging assistance provided to the banking 
sector and expansive changes to financial and fiscal policy in most 
of the developed countries and many newly industrialised countries. 
The revival of the global economy is particularly attributable to the 
high level of activity in the newly industrialised countries, with the 
developed countries’ growth being rather muted.

In the midst of these developments, the eurozone experienced slow 
but very noticeable growth in 2010. This macroeconomic recovery 
was the result of export increases and ongoing economic stimulus 
programmes. While the financial crisis in Europe did again come 
to a head in early 2010, governments and national banks reacted 
quickly and substantially to these negative developments on the 
financial markets. New supervisory measures and successful crisis 
management allowed trust in the resilience of the European banking 
system to be reinforced and the market to be calmed.

Germany is still exhibiting the best performance of all of the European 
countries. Following a contraction of 4.7% in the previous year, 
Germany exhibited healthy growth of 3.6% in 2010. While the poor 
economic performance of 2009 was due in particular to the decline 
in export-dependent industries, the economic upswing in 2010 
was contributed to in no small part by the calming of the global 
economic situation and the subsequent significant rise in exports. 
The result of this was an improvement in the credit quality of German 

businesses. The risk situation in the German banking system has 
also become slightly less tense, three years after the onset of the 
international financial crisis. While elevated credit risks in 2008 
and 2009 presented corporate banks with a major challenge, the 
risk of businesses defaulting dropped in the year under review as a 
result of the increased stability of the economic environment. This 
enabled many German banks to again improve their earnings situ-
ation in 2010. Bank refinancing costs fell in the course of the year 
thanks to a return to more liquid money markets and rising sav-
ings deposits. It is expected that the ongoing reform of the regula-
tory framework will contribute considerably to recognising unfa-
vourable developments in the financial system and introducing 
measures in good time to counteract them.

Nevertheless, the debate on the reorganisation of Germany’s banking 
landscape in the light of the difficult overall environment that has 
evolved from the financial crisis is still ongoing.

Turkey has been able to more than triple its gross domestic product 
since 2002, increasing it from uSd 200 billion to uSd 742 billion. 
Strong exports and a young population eager to consume mean 
that continued strong growth is looking likely. Turkey was also able 
to reduce its rate of inflation from 68.5% in 2001 to 8.3% in 2010. 
The effects of the global economic crisis were also noticeable in 
Turkey in 2008 and 2009, however, as a result of the growing inten-
sity of the country’s integration into the global economy. In 2008, 
economic growth dropped to 0.9%, and the economy shrank by 
4.7% in 2009. However, the government was able to ease the down-
turn in the second quarter of 2009 by also introducing economic 
stimulus measures, and economic growth was achieved in the last 
quarter. The success of the reforms from 2001 onward enabled Turkey 

management 
report
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to withstand the global financial crisis without the need for a bailout 
package from the IMF or support measures for the domestic bank-
ing industry. The increased resilience to external economic factors 
of influence allowed the Turkish economy to recover as quickly as 
it did. This meant that Turkey was able to report economic growth 
of 8.9% in 2010.

Germany has been Turkey’s most important trading partner for a 
long time. Machines, electrical products, automobiles and supplier 
components for the automotive industry account for a particularly 
large proportion of German exports to Turkey. The goods import-
ed into Germany from Turkey include textiles, leather products 
and foods in particular, but automobiles and electronic goods are 
playing an increasingly important role. In 2009, there was a drop in 
trading volumes to uSd 24 billion from uSd 33 billion in 2008, 
which was attributable to the effects of the global financial crisis. 
However, the Turkish economy recovered quickly and trading vol-
umes returned to just short of uSd 30 billion in 2010. Turkish ex-
ports to Germany achieved a volume of almost uSd 11.5 billion in 
2010, whereas German exports to Turkey were worth uSd 18 bil-
lion in the same period.

With an investment volume of over Eur 4.5 billion since 1980, 
Germany is also one of Turkey’s most important foreign investors. 
The number of German or Turkish companies with German equity 
participation has now passed the 4,315 mark. At the same time, 
more and more Turkish companies are making direct investments 
in Germany and Europe.

These developments reinforce our business policy focus on bank-
ing services for private individuals of Turkish origin, for Turkish 
companies in Germany and Europe, and for other companies that 
have business interests in the Turco-European environment.

The systematic implementation of long-term reforms of the Turk-
ish banking sector over the past years combined with a robust 
capital structure allowed Turkish banks to continue to achieve sat-
isfactory profits and boost their business volume in 2010 in the 
face of the global financial crisis. By way of example, our parent 
company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., was able to lift its profit after tax 
by 11% yearonyear to total uSd 2 billion in 2010.

Business developments at İşbank GmbH in 2010

İşbank GmbH had another successful year in spite of the persistent 
turmoil on the international financial markets. With profit after 
tax amounting to Eur 5.832 million for the financial year 2010, 
İşbank GmbH’s profit increased year on year by 29.3%. İşbank 
GmbH’s systematic pursuit of its business strategy in the Turco-
European market enabled it to maintain the sustained growth of 
the last few years in 2010 and achieve its goals. 

A clear strategy …

Improvements were seen not only in the overall economic environ-
ment, but also once again in relation to İşbank GmbH’s business 
operations. This was the case both in the Bank’s private and in the 
corporate segment. İşbank GmbH’s corporate segment focuses on 
large Turkish companies and Turkish SMEs situated in Europe, as 
well as large European companies and European SMEs operating in 
Turkey. This variety ensures that such a unique niche market is fully 
catered for, and İşbank GmbH’s many years of experience in this 
market make it a reliable specialist and knowledgeable partner for 
its customers in all matters related to doing business in Turkey.

... systematic pursuit of strategies 

our policy of focusing on selected business partners with whom we 
have worked together for many years has provided our business 
with stability, particularly in the midst of the recent turbulence on 
the financial markets. This policy allowed us to continue to expand 
actively in 2010, both in our lending and our deposit business, while 
adhering to our rational and conservative risk strategy.

As a universal bank, İşbank GmbH provides its private and corporate 
clients with the full range of financial services. our comprehensive 
portfolio of products includes current accounts (together with online 
banking services), commercial lending, private real estate financ-
ing in Turkey and traditional insurance services. The fact that our 
customer business has continued to develop as positively as it has 
is attributable to our range of services, adapted to meet the needs of 
our target clients, and to the high level of expertise applied by our 
branch managers and their employees in providing customers with 
our tailored consulting services in all their banking needs.
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İşbank GmbH’s deposit business also grew considerably again in 
2010. This demonstrates once again the impressive level of trust that 
our clients have placed in the İşbank name for decades and in the 
current economic environment.

... exploiting opportunities, controlling risks

In 2010, we were also able to further increase the volume of cor-
porate loans issued thanks to our close client relationships and the 
improved economic conditions. We ensured that a careful balance 
of risks and opportunities was struck, systematically rejecting any 
business opportunities that did not tie in with our credit risk 
strategy. The success of this strategy is reflected in the good quality 
of our credit portfolio.

In addition to our lending business, we also offer our clients tradi-
tional remittance services for transferring funds to Turkey. These 
transactions are conducted online through our parent company’s 
more than 1,100 branch offices, and this service remains a key 
component of our fee-based business.

... ongoing development based on customer needs.

The development of our insurance business, which we have been 
offering in our branch offices since 2008 in cooperation with 
HdI-Gerling leben, has been particularly encouraging. our life 
insurance and pension plan brokerage services benefited from the 
sustained high level of readiness on the part of clients to plan for 
their later lives. Sales of insurance policies and “riester” pension 
contracts doubled yearonyear, exceeding our expectations.

Since 2009, clients have had the opportunity to open time deposit 
accounts online without the need to visit a branch office. This service 
and the attractive conditions have led to a rise in demand for time 
deposit products – particularly long-term products. In a study 
conducted by German news broadcaster n-tv and internet portal 
FMH, İşbank GmbH was judged to be the best time deposit bank 
in 2010.

Our branches and employees

With its wide selection of products for private and corporate clients, 
İşbank GmbH is present in all of the major German economic regions 
with what are now twelve branch offices (we opened a new branch 
in Mannheim in december of 2010). France, the Netherlands and 
Switzerland are among our target markets outside of Germany, and 
the Bank has one branch office in each of these countries. The core 
business of the İşbank branch office in Amsterdam, one of the most 
important international centres of commerce, focuses on business 
with major corporate clients.

In the interest of intensifying customer relations and in order to 
become more competitive, investments have been made since 
2008 in the restructuring and modernising of our branch offices, 
and this investment was continued in the year under review. our 
Stuttgart office relocated to larger, more modern premises. The 
transparent architecture and customer-friendly design demon-
strate how İşbank GmbH is pursuing a consulting philosophy 
that is consistently adapted to the needs and wishes of the client 
and how the Bank aims to improve its internal procedures and 
communications.

Motivated and highly capable employees are at the core of our 
success. Their personal commitment, appropriate qualifications, 
many years of experience and dynamic attitude to business have 
allowed every client to find the contact person that is right for 
them, and these employees have contributed significantly to the 
success of İşbank GmbH in recent years. We would like to take 
this opportunity to express our thanks to our employees for their 
dedication in helping our clients. In light of the Bank’s continued 
growth, the Bankhas increased the number of employees and con-
tinues to invest as intensively as before in their further develop-
ment training. At the end of 2010, İşbank GmbH had a total of 185 
employees across Europe. As in the previous year, we focused 
heavily on local employees in the year under review.

As part of our business strategy, we are currently planning to 
expand our network of branch offices by opening more branches 
in German towns and cities. The establishment of one branch in 
eastern Europe is also currently in an advanced stage of planning.
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Annual fi nancial statements as at 31 December 2010

Balance sheet

In spite of the ongoing turbulence on the international fi nancial 
markets, İşbank GmbH was still able to make considerable prog-
ress in achieving its targets in 2010 and managed to increase its 
total assets by 16.1% to Eur 793.969 million (2009: Eur 684.068 
million). our business volume, which includes not only assets but 
also off -balance-sheet liabilities and contingent liabilities, increased 
by 15.9% to Eur 821.603 million (2009: Eur 708.894 million).

Th e increase in total assets is primarily attributable to our lending 
business. Th e number of newlygranted loans was refl ected in the 
increase of 7.7% or Eur 28.485 million in receivables from clients 
in 2010, coming to Eur 400.246 million. Th is accounts for almost 
51% of total assets. Th e increase in new loans is due in particular to 
the individual customer-orientation provided and to measures 
aimed at stepping up our sales activities.

At Eur 296.698 million, receivables from banks were up Eur 
52.033 million on the previous year’s value of Eur 244.665 million. 
Th e increase in receivables from banks can be explained in part by 
greater participation in syndicated fi nancing.

Bonds and other fi xed-income securities in the amount of Eur 
60.855 million (2009: Eur 34.647 million) are a further focus of 
our investment business. In 2010, we focused mainly on securities 
issued by renowned international companies and banks with in-
vestment grade ratings.

In spite of the sustained stress that the global fi nance systems have been 
subject to since 2008, İşbank has had various refi nancing opportunities 
available to it for the purpose of creating new business. Th e fact that 
lenders associate the İşbank name with decades of trust and security 
has played a decisive role in this.

Th e increase in liabilities and equity is principally due to the increase 
in liabilities to clients. Although our liabilities to banks increased 
by 6.24% to Eur 162.687 million, clients entrusted to the bank Eur 
90.341 million in additional deposits compared with 2009. Th e volume 
of time deposits with maturities of between three and twelve months 
saw particular increases here. of the liabilities to clients amounting 
to Eur 550.639 million (2009: Eur 460.298 million), time deposits 
accounted for Eur 428.150 million. Th e rise in time deposits is 
due in particular to the increase in marketing activities and to the 
“İşbank-Festgeld” product, which enables clients to open a cash 
deposit account online at attractive conditions. Th e considerable 
growth in customer deposits with a fi xed, agreed term adds to the 
diversifi cation of our refi nancing sources and thus provides a com-
fortable level of liquidity coverage for İşbank’s refi nancing.

Th e Bank’s equity increased slightly by 5.4% to Eur 72.438 million, 
providing as before a solid, suffi  cient equity base for the planned 
expansion of the Bank.

Due from 
customers

400,246

Due from banks

296,698

Other assets

928
Cash funds

18,746

Tangible assets

16,207

Securities

60,855

Assets, Jan. 1, 2010 - Dec. 31, 2010 in thousands EUR
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Income statement

Thanks to the encouraging rise in receivables from clients, net 
interest income increased from Eur 16.558 million to Eur 19.175 
million. Interest expense from the deposit business, which fell by 
Eur 3.475 million, was also included in this amount.

Net commission income increased slightly year on year, from Eur 
9.569 million to Eur 9.878 million. Th e structure of the net com-
mission income continues to be dominated by the fund transfer 
services to Turkey, although a constant rise in other fee-based busi-
ness is noticeable.

Total general administrative expenses grew by 8.1% to Eur 20.848 
million in the year under review. Th ese expenses primarily refl ect 
the continuing infrastructural reforms in the branch offi  ces as well 
as expenses for advertising campaigns.

Net risk provisions totalling Eur 1.200 million were recognised in 
2010, compared with Eur 1.916 million in the previous year.

Success in its operating business enabled İşbank GmbH to increase 
its result from ordinary operating activities from Eur 5.446 million 
to Eur 7.056 million. Taking tax eff ects into consideration, the 
fi nancial year 2010 closed with net income of Eur 5.832 million, 
well above the net income reported for the fi nancial year 2009 of 
Eur 4.509 million.

Th e solvency of İşbank GmbH was assured at all times throughout 
2010, and the Bank consistently adhered to the liquidity ratios 
stipulated by supervisory law.

Liabilities, Jan. 1, 2010 - Dec. 31, 2010 in thousands EUR

Other liabilities

4,894

Due to customers

550,639

Due to banks

162,687

Provisions

1,760

Capital and reserves

72,438
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Risk report and overall Bank management

Particularly in light of the recent fi nancial crisis, dealing with risk 
responsibly contributes decisively to the success of İşbank GmbH. 
It is for this reason that active risk management is given consider-
able priority within the business policy of İşbank GmbH. Th is 
policy ensures that all material risks that the Bank is exposed to are 
handled properly.

İşbank GmbH gave due consideration to the diffi  cult economic 
situation on the fi nancial market and to the economic crisis by 
applying a pre-emptive, selective risk policy in bank trading and on 
the capital market, and the Bank considers itself to be wellprepared 
given its comfortable equity base and capital resources as well as its 
permanently evolving risk management system.

Th e aim of İşbank GmbH‘s business policy is to achieve ongoing 
revenue growth while taking a conservative approach to the assess-
ment of risks. Th e Bank has taken a conscious decision in this respect 
to focus on selected geographical and product markets, as well as on 
selected business partners from the corporate and banking sectors.

Overall risk profi le 

The risk management system and the processes involved in iden-
tifying, evaluating, monitoring and handling the individual risk 
types are described in the risk manual of İşbank GmbH and in 
supplementary operating directives. A materiality assessment 
has been documented for each type of risk and for each specific 
form of risk attributable to this type, as is relevant. risks that 
have been identified as being of a material nature are counter-
party default risk, market price risk and liquidity risk. Together 
with operational risks, these types of risk are taken into consid-
eration with the application of limits when calculating the Bank’s 
counterbalancing capacity.

Organisation of risk management

Th e management bears overall responsibility for risk management. 
Th is is implemented within the Bank’s operating business with the 
assistance of the risk management department, the risk committee, 
asset-liability committee, equity and liabilities, and the internal 
auditing department. 

Th e risk management department is responsible for the central 
management, monitoring and control of the Bank’s risk areas, both 
at home and abroad.

one of the main duties of the risk management team is to report 
to the managing director responsible for back office operations, 
who is directly responsible for the risk management team. The 
constant flow of information on all of the Bank’s material risk 
positions allows the management to  assume overall responsibility 

Income, Jan. 1, 2010 - Dec. 31, 2010 in thousands EUR Expenses, Jan. 1, 2010 - Dec. 31, 2010 in thousands EUR

Interest income

31,559

Other income

138

Commission 
income

10,012

Interest expenses

12,384

Other expenses

56

Commision 
expenses

134

Personnel 
expense

11,671

Administrative 
expenses

9,177

Write-downs 
and valuation 
allowances

2,254



19

for all risk areas and to introduce any measures required to manage 
and minimise these risks in good time.

Th e risk management department prepares a risk report in regular 
intervals which documents the risk situation, taking into account 
all material risks concerning the Bank as a whole, as well as key 
structural characteristics of the lending business. 

Th e credit department, which reports to the managing director for 
back offi  ce operations, is responsible for monitoring the Bank’s 
lending business as regards compliance with the statutory require-
ments and the assignment of responsibilities within the Bank. It 
monitors the Bank’s trading areas with the help of IT-based tools 
and ensures that the prescribed trading limits are adhered to. Th e 
department also maintains close contact with the corresponding 
departments at the Bank’s parent company in Turkey, allowing it to 
build on their own expertise, particularly as regards counterparty and 
market price risks in Turkey and in issues relating to country risks.

Counterbalancing capacity

Material risks for the Bank as a whole are handled and monitored 
on the basis of a counterbalancing capacity concept that adheres to 
the going concern principle and is based on the income statement. 
Th is concept forms the basis on which limits are defi ned for material 
risks. Th e risks from the aggregate risk cover and the total limit 
derived from this are compared.

Risk situation

It is deemed that the Bankhas the capacity to counterbalance risks if 
all material risks are covered by the risk coverage potential. Th e level 
of risk coverage, expressed as the ratio of the aggregate risk cover 
available to the quantifi ed risks, is 154%, while the limit utilisation 
level for all risks comes in at 87%. Th e Bank’s counterbalancing 
capacity was therefore adequate as at 31 december 2010.

Counterparty default risk

Th e risk of default on contractually agreed payments relates mainly 
to the lending segment. Th e Bank performs a detailed credit analysis 
of all borrowers and counterparties based on extensive requirements 
and operational guidelines. Th e competence regulation system is 
continually monitored by the risk management department with 
the help of IT-based tools on the basis of the types and levels, and 
in terms of country, sector and volume class limits. Th e Bank works 
with a risk classifi cation system that is reviewed and optimised as 
an ongoing process. In this way, we ensure that risks are recognised 
at an early stage, thus protecting the Bank.

Th e clear separation of front and back offi  ce operations and the 
involvement of the parent company when certain transaction volumes 
are exceeded mean that decisions can be taken that are objective 
and commensurate to the risk at hand, using detailed analyses and 
market observations as a basis.

IT-based monitoring systems allow the Bank to assess current contracts 
as regards compliance and assess the credit rating of borrowers and 
counterparties on a regular basis. Standardised procedures set out 

Loans in thousands EUR

to Banks
to Customers
Loans

244,665

371,761

616,426

218,601 233,158 147,583

341,476

489,059

266,251

499,409

176,858

395,459

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 

296,698

400,246

696,944



İşbank GmbH Annual Report 2010

20

in the Bank’s operational guidelines are applied in cases of default. 
In cases in which there appears to be a risk that payment will not 
be made, corresponding risk provisions are set up.

Country risks are reduced by concentrating on a small number of 
selected markets and assigning appropriate country limits. Country 
risks are assessed based on the Bank’s own evaluations, the credit 
ratings awarded by external rating agencies and the analyses per-
formed by the parent company’s economics department. Further-
more, the Bank restricts itself mainly to trade and short-term 
fi nancing, and the Bank’s country risk is deemed to be manageable 
for this reason.

Th e role of Turkish business within our company is assuming a signifi -
cant role alongside our predominantly German and European busi-
ness dealings. We analyse the economic and political risks associated 
with this in close cooperation with the parent company and develop 
suitable business strategies to refl ect this. A balanced business 
policy ensures that risk potential is kept to a minimum. We are 
striving to expand our German, European and Turkish business 
further, with our focus in Turkish business being on lending to 
Turkish and international large and medium-sized companies with 
recognised credit quality and on the forfaiting of receivables with 
these companies.
 

Liquidity risks

Ensuring stable refinancing, thereby guaranteeing the Bank’s 
solvency at all times, is given high priority in the liquidity risk 
management system.

Th e Bank’s liquidity position is measured, analysed, monitored and 
managed every month based on the liquidity principle and on an 
ongoing basis by the trading department. New liquidity risk man-
agement guidelines have also been introduced that summarise, and 
in some cases supplement, the existing regulations.

Th e Bank also draws up a liquidity report, which its uses for its 
medium-term liquidity planning. Th is report shows a static com-
parison of the Bank’s cash and cash equivalents against its payment 
obligations based on their terms. A combined overall analysis is 
drawn up on the basis of the separate cash fl ow reports for each 
currency.

The trading department is responsible not only for the static 
analysis, but also for carrying out scenario analyses based on the 
static liquidity report. The dynamic analysis of the liquidity 
position is carried out once a quarter and is subject to the ap-
plicable liquidity emergency plan and possible value variations.

Total Assets and Business Volume in thousands EUR

Total assets
Business Volume

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

684,068

708,895

436,922 541,867 540,029

569,373576,280460,883

793,969

821,603
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Market price risks

Market price risks arise primarily in trading and because of interest 
rate risks and interest rate-based price changes in the bond portfolio. 
Because foreign currency positions do not play a role in our strategy, 
exchange rate risks are of minor importance.

Market risks arising due to changes in the market prices of currencies 
and derivatives or changes in interest rates or interest rate structures 
are monitored and managed by the trading department on an on-
going basis within prescribed limits.

The ongoing monitoring of these risk positions and of adherence 
to the limits imposed falls within the remit of the risk management 
department, which reports to the managing director for back office 
operations. The General Management is informed of the latest de-
velopments and of the profit and loss situation in a timely manner. 
The flow of reports produced by the risk management department is 
stepped up during periods of unusual market developments, and the 
hierarchy of responsibilities is adjusted accordingly. derivatives 
are used for hedging purposes only. only a small number of trans-
actions of this nature were conducted in the year under review. The 
Bank’s proprietary trading in securities transactions is limited.

risks associated with changes in interest rates are minimised by 
matching maturities to the greatest extent possible and by closely 
monitoring risks as soon as they arise. The greatest source of risk 
lies in the different maturities of receivables and liabilities resulting 
from balance sheet transactions.

Operational risks

operational risks are defined as the risk of loss resulting from 
human error, deficiencies in internal processes or systems, and 
external events.

Self-assessments are carried out in order to identify operational 
risks. These assessments examine the specific risks and include an 
evaluation of the possible extent of the loss arising from each risk 
together with the risk probability.

risks arising from deficiencies in internal processes or incorrect 
decisions are kept to a minimum by means of the control system 
in place, by operating directives and by the clear assignment of 
responsibilities.

The Bank also maintains a loss database that records and analyses 
actual losses resulting from operational risks, and uses this data-
base to monitor all information on operational errors, including 
their nature, reason, frequency and the amount lost. Together with 
the risk management department, measures are developed and 
introduced to reduce the operational risk in the future in the 
department concerned.

legal risks are limited by using standardised forms and contracts 
wherever possible. In the case of complex transactions, external 
legal and tax consultants are brought in to provide professional ex-
pertise. Technical risks relate mainly to the IT area. The Bank has 
developed extensive operational guidelines and concluded relevant 
contractual agreements with external providers to cater for these 
risks. A backup system ensures that the required functionality is 
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provided in the event of an emergency. The IT systems are assessed 
by external auditors on a regular basis.
 
Membership of associations

The Bank is a member of both the Association of German Banks 
(Bundesverband deutscher Banken e.v.) and regional banking as-
sociations. It is also part of the Association of Foreign Banks in 
Germany (verband der Auslandsbanken e.v.). As a member of the 
Auditing Association of German Banks (Prüfungsverband 
deutscher Banken e.v.), it is part of the German deposit Protection 
Fund (Einlagensicherungsfonds) for private banks.

Major developments since the end of the financial year

Since the reporting date, the parent company of İşbank GmbH has 
carried out an increase in nominal capital in the amount of Eur 30 
million. This notwithstanding, there have been no major develop-
ments since the end of the financial year.

Opportunities and risks

A recovery of the global economy still appears to be in view for the 
year 2011, which will also bring positive effects for the German 
economy. It is particularly encouraging that there has been a notice-
able resurgence in domestic demand. on the other hand, there are 
risks posed by the critical economic and financial situation in a 
number of European countries and by political developments in a 
number of countries outside of Europe.

The financial markets continue to present considerable risks despite 
tension being reduced to a certain degree. The likely future regula-
tory environment and the possible consequences for the continued 
development of the financial sector also give rise to a great deal of 
uncertainty.

In view of these circumstances, İşbank GmbH will be maintaining 
its traditional, conservative, risk-oriented business policy in 2011, 
paying atmost attention to credit and liquidity risks in particular. 
In light of the anticipated future market situation, we will take a 
broader approach to our refinancing, with more focus being placed 
on the capital market.

In Germany, we aim to further expand in both the private and 
corporate segments by exploiting available potential. We also see 
considerable opportunity for growth in Europe as a whole. We intend 
to exploit all this potential by acquiring additional customers, 
opening new branch offices in Germany and elsewhere in Europe 
in a targeted manner, and providing new and improved products 
and services.
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The online banking functionality with respect to transferring funds to 
Turkey was expanded at the beginning of 2011, enabling customers 
to send money directly to Turkish bank accounts 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week, without the need to visit a İşbank branch office.

Since January 2011, our customers have had the opportunity to use 
the İşbank girocard in any private bank’s cash machine in Germany 
to withdraw cash at no charge.

İşbank GmbH offers not only financing for private real estate in 
Turkey, but also favourable conditions for the financing of private 
real estate in Germany thanks to its newlyformed partnerships.

The modernisation of our branch network will be concluded in 2011 
with the relocation of our düsseldorf branch office to new premises 
and with the modernisation of our Munich branch. Following the 
opening of our Mannheim branch at the end of 2010, expanding 
our network of branch offices remains part of our business strategy 
and we plan to open more branches in German towns and cities. 
The establishment of a branch in Sofia, Bulgaria, is planned for the 
first half of 2011. We are also investigating the potential for opening 
additional branches in the Eu outside of Germany.

Outlook

In light of the gradually improving economic conditions and 
the business development measures introduced for the Bank, 
İşbank GmbH expects further positive developments and year-
on-year improvements in net profit for 2011 and 2012.

Frankfurt/Main, March 25, 2011

Bayram Öztürk  Selami düz Burkhard von Wallenberg
General Manager Asst. General Manager Asst. General Manager
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İşbank GmbH offers a range of services that has been supporting the 
long-standing trade ties between Turkey and Europe for 30 years. 
With extensive knowledge of the specific needs of clients conducting 
their business and private affairs in both Turkey and Europe, İşbank 
GmbH is in a position to provide a spectrum of products and services 
tailored to these customers. 

As a leading Turkish retail bank in Europe, İşbank GmbH focuses on 
private and corporate clients. 

Private clients: funds transfers a traditional mainstay

The product range offered by İşbank GmbH emerged as a direct result 
of its history and specific client structure. The Bank’s roots in Europe 
lie in its workers’ remittances business. Turkish guest workers used 
this facility to send money to Turkey and fund transfers continue 
to be a key element of the services provided today. With more 
than 1,000 branches, our parent company Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
occupies a unique market position in Turkey. A highly developed 
IT system linked directly to the branch network of İşbank GmbH 
ensures that money can be transferred to Turkey quickly and eco-
nomically.

While standard products remain a core part of our business, 
İşbank GmbH also offers more specialised products that are 
customised to the needs and individual requirements of its 
clients. These include financing for Turkish (holiday) properties 
as well as loans backed by assets in Turkey. 

İşbank GmbH offers its private clients a comprehensive range of 
products:
_ Current accounts in Euros and in other currencies
_ Salary accounts with special terms and conditions
_ Property financing
_ Credit cards
_ Investment funds
_ online banking
_ Savings accounts
_ Time deposit accounts
_ Instalment credit
_ Funds transfer
_ Insurance

Corporate clients: focus on loans and foreign trade 
financing

As Turkey has opened up to the modern business world over the 
last decades, so have the trade transactions conducted between 
Turkey and Europe. Before economies became as interlinked as 
they are today, the foreign business activities of corporate clients 
mainly involved letters of credit that were needed to guarantee 
payments. Gradually, however, clients’ needs have changed. Today, the 
financing of foreign trade forms a significant part of our business with 
corporate clients. Apart from letters of credit export pre-financing 

range of ServiceS
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and forfaiting have all become indispensible in trade with Turkey 
and are a key element of İşbank GmbH’s product range.       

The Bank provides support to companies and individuals with ties to 
Turkey who are based abroad and wish to invest in Europe. It does this 
by initiating financing and private business transactions. The Bank 
also acts as an intermediary for companies located in Europe that want 
to invest in Turkey and as an advisor to these companies by drawing 
on the expertise of its parent company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

_ The product range for corporate clients covers:
_ loans in Euros, uS dollars and other currencies
_ discounting of bills
_ Export pre-financing
_ letters of credit and documentary collection
_ Internet banking, PoS
_ receivables purchasing
_ Forfaiting
_ deposits 
_ Guarantees

Türkisfund: an excellent investment in the Turkish 
economy

Besides its traditional products for private and corporate clients, 
İşbank GmbH’s range also includes Türkisfunds – investment products 
which are modern and meet the sophisticated needs of investors. 
These securities funds, which operate under luxembourg law, enable 
investors to target growth opportunities in the Turkish economy. 
They are the first Euro-denominated investment funds in Europe 
that invest in both fixed-income securities and equity portfolios in 
Turkey. The funds are managed by experts of İş Asset Management, 
a subsidiary of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. as well as Turkey’s largest 
asset manager.   

As Turkey becomes more and more integrated into the global 
economy, it is becoming increasingly attractive to the capital markets. 
The growing interest of investors is reflected in the increase in the 
leading index of the Istanbul stock exchange, the ISE National-30, 
which has risen by more than 100% in the last five years. Investors 
wishing to profit from the further development of the Turkish market, 
can invest in the sub-fund Türkisfund Equities, which has once 
again been awarded a top rating of five stars by the rating agency 
Morningstar, at any branch office of İşbank GmbH. The fund was 
also rated as having the lowest risk of all funds that invest in Turkey.  

Alternatively, investors can invest in Turkish fixed-income securities 
and Turkish euro government bonds via the sub-fund Türkisfund 
Bonds.

“With extensive knowledge of the specific 
needs of a client group that conducts its 
business and private affairs in both Turkey 
and Europe, İşbank GmbH is in a position 
to provide a spectrum of products and  
services tailored to these customers.”
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Head Office

Roßmarkt 9 
60311 Frankfurt am Main
Tel. +49 /  69 / 29 90 1- 0

ContaCts at the head offiCe

Treasury / FI

Okan Özoğlu  
Asst. General Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 09

Organisation / 
Remittances

Ali şimşek 
Asst. Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 61

Marketing / Sales /  
Trade Finance

Kemal Ozan  
Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 29

Operations Centre

Müge Yazgan  
Asst. Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 83

IT

Özgür Özyar 
Group Manager
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 39

Internal Audit

Deniz Tüzün 
Head of Department 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 12 03

Credit Management

Ferhat Kelleli 
Manager
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 13 02

Accounting

Fikri Çolak
Asst. Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 57

Ozan Akar 
Asst. Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 08

Cem Mercikoğlu 
Asst. Manager 
Tel. +49 / 69 /  29 90 11 69
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Balance Sheet aS of 
decemBer 31, 2010
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 Assets

Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Liquid funds   

a) Cash 4,200,060.33 4,036,422.13

b)  Balances with central banks 
thereof: with Deutschen Bundesbank: EUR 8,478,764.12 

(previous year: EUR 4,539,137.54) 14,546,318.11 12,002,592.82

 18,746,378.44 16,039,014.95

2. Receivables from banks   

a) Due at sight 19,297,583.29 7,794,758.66

b) Other receivables 277,400,406.08 236,870,235.86

 296,697,989.37 244,664,994.52

3. Receivables from customers   

thereof: secured by mortgages: EUR 240,853,836.00 
(previous year: EUR 0.00)

loans granted by local authorities: EUR 0.00 
(previous year: EUR 0.00)

400,246,406.81 371,761,340.50

4. Debentures and other fixed interest securities

Bonds and debt securities issued by public bodies 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank 
 

EUR 17,237,000.00 
(previous year: EUR 0.00) 23,870,733.70 0.00

Other securities 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank EUR 27,935,919.19

(previous year: EUR 32,074,977.81) 36,984,398.65 34,646,816.77

60,855,132.35 34,646,816,77

5. Intangible assets   

concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights purchased, 
and licences for such rights and assets 229,980.88 96,871.29

229,980.88 96,871.29

6. Tangible fixed assets 16,206,879.42 15,983,788.25

7. Other assets 927,761.23 820,689.15

8. Prepaid and deferred assets 58,910.52 54,750.38

Total assets 793,969,439.02 684,068,266.81
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  Liabilities

Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Liabilities to banks   

a) Payable on demand 18,162,577.60 13,761,659.18

b)  With an agreed term or notice period 144,524,020.89 139,364,162.26

 162,686,598.49 153,125,821.44

2. Liabilities to customers   

a)  Saving deposits 
aa)  With an agreed notice period of up to three months 
ab)  With an agreed notice period of more than three months

23,268,278.09 
553,095.56

18,659,736.99 
472,247.68

b)  Other liabilities 
ba) Payable on demand 
bb) With an agreed term of notice period

98,667,860.90 
428,150,093.38

66,257,200.82 
374,909,181.12

 550,639,327.93 460,298,366.61

3. Other liabilities   4,893,595.87 482,952.85

4. Deferred expenses and accrued income 972,378.14 125,759.87

5. Deferred tax liabilities 579,770.53 0.00

6. Accruals   

a) Tax accruals 588,065.27 199,320.43

b) Other accruals 1,172,157.03 1,102,080.93

1,760,222.30 1,301,401.36

7. Equity   

a) Subscribed capital 51,129,188.12 51,129,188.12

b) Capital reserves 315,292.40 315,292.40

c)  Revenue reserves 
Other revenue reserves 15,160,840.90 12,780,243.50

d) Unappropriated earnings 5,832,224.34 4,509,239.67

72,437,545.76 68,733,963.69

Total liabilities and equity 793,969,439.02 684,068,266.81

1. Contingent liabilities   

Contingent liabilities from guarantees and indemnity agreements 18,816,474.13 10,750,815.94

2. Other liabilities

Irrevocable credit commitments 8,816,635.31 14,075,866.00

 27,633,109.44 24,826,681.94
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 Statement of Income

    Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Interest income from    

a) Loans and money market transactions 29,928,909.20 30,834,749.81

b)  Fixed-interest securities and debentures 1,629,980.37 1,582,219.04

 31,558,889.57 32,416,968.85

2. Interest Expense 12,384,214.26 15,858,942.63

19,174,675.31 16,558,026.22

3. Commission Income 10,012,165.35 9,792,567.57

4. Commission Expense 134,004.52 223,972.87

9,878,160.83 9,568,594.70

5.  Other operating income 138,326.43 159,185.90

6.  General administrative expense

a)  Personnel expenses 
aa) Wages and salaries 
ab)  Social security contributions, pensions and  

welfare expense 
thereof: pension expenses                        EUR 48,339.89 
                                        (previous year: EUR 81,653.82)

10,052,843.79 

1,617,901.72

9,482,145.45 

1,453,238.49

11,670,745.51 10,935,383.94

b)  Other administrative expenses 9,177,497.24 8,353,769.35

20,848,242.75 19,289,153.29

7.  Write-downs and value adjustments on intangible  
and tangible fixed assets 856,714.62 799,922.39

8. Other operating expenses 55,940.49 35,464.58

9.  Write-downs and value adjustments on receivables  
and certain securities, as well as allocations to provisions  
in the lending business 1,318,509.18 2,214,213.58

10.  Income from reversals of write-downs of receivables  
and certain securities, as well as income from release  
of accruals relating to the lending business 118,877.44 298,029.61

–1,199,631.74 –1,916,183.97

11.  Depreciation and value adjustments on participations, 
shares in affiliated companies and securities held as  
fixed assets 78,500.00 151,250.00

12.  Income from participations, shares in affiliated companies 
and securities held as fixed assets 903,532.34 1,352,200.00

825,032.34 1,200,950.00

13.  Result from ordinary operations 7,055,665.31 5,446,032.59

14.  Taxes on income and earnings 1,094,612.36 825,806.71

15.  Other taxes, unless shown under item 8 128,828.61 110,986.21

1,223,440.97 936,792.92

16.  Profit brought forward from the previous year 5,832,224.34 4,509,239.67

17.  Unappropriated earnings 5,832,224.34 4,509,239.67
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Preliminary Note 

The annual financial statements of İşbank GmbH for financial year 
2010 were prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Handels-
gesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code), the verordnung 
über die rechnungslegung der Kreditinstitute und Finanzdienst-
leistungs-Institute (rechKredv – German Accounting directive for 
Banks) and the Gesetz betreffend die Gesellschaften mit beschränkter 
Haftung (GmbHG – Private limited Companies Act). The changes to 
the German Commercial Code as a result of the German Accounting 
law Modernisation Act (BilMoG) have been taken into account. 
The values from the previous year were not affected by these changes.

Accounting Policies 

Cash funds are carried at their principal amount.

receivables are carried at their principal amount plus deferred 
interest. Specific valuation allowances or provisions and global 
valuation allowances are recognized for identifiable credit risks 
and transfer risks in the lending business.

Bonds and notes are classified as long-term investments. Total 
holdings of Eur 60,855 thousand are valued at the lesser principle 
of the lower of cost and market. As of the balance sheet date hidden 
reserves of Eur 492 thousand and hidden burdens of Eur 323 
thousand existed.

Tangible assets and intangible assets with finite useful lives are de-
preciated and amortized over their expected useful lives. Minorvalue 

goods of up to Eur 150 are written off fully in the year acquired. 
Goods with a purchase  cost of Eur 150-1,000 are capitalized and 
written back on a straight-line basis over five years.

other assets are carried at their principal amount. 

liabilities are carried at the amount to be paid plus deferred interest. 
If the redemption amount of a liability is higher than the issuing 
amount, the difference is recognized as a prepaid expense in accor-
dance with section 250(3) HGB in conjunction with section 340e (2) 
sentence 3 HGB and reduced by annual amortization over the life of 
the liability. deferred items are written back on a straight-line basis 
over the service life of the liability. Provisions were set up for uncertain 
liabilities in the amount of the expected settlement amount on the 
basis of prudent business judgment.

The subscribed capital of Eur 51,129 thousand was carried at its 
notional amount.

deferred income primarily consists of deferred pre-payments of 
Eur 930 thousand for fees for syndicated loans bought out.

Expenses and income were recognized in the period in which they 
arose. Account fees are recognized on a quarterly basis; loan charg-
es are recognized immediately upon conclusion of
the transaction.

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies were 
translated at the mean spot rate as of the balance sheet date. Cur-
rency forwards were entered into the hedge balance sheet items 
and are thus used for special cover.

A) 

noteS to the  
annual financial 
StatementS for  
financial year 2010 

B) 
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C) Balance Sheet Disclosures

Maturity structure of receivables, securities and liabilities. In accordance with section 11 rech-Kredv, the maturity structure 
does not include ratable interest.

Intangible long-term assets mainly comprise computer software.

receivables due from customers are secured by mortgage liens to an 
amount of Eur 240,853,836. The previous year’s amount cannot 
be determined as the item is reported for the first time as of June 
2010 due to a requirement of the German Bundesbank.

other assets of Eur 928 thousand (previous year: Eur 821 thousand) 
mainly comprise pre-payments of Eur 276 thousand (previous year: 
Eur 133 thousand) for conversion and expansion work at branch 
offices, Türkisfund commissions of Eur 111 thousand, receivables 

from financial authorities of Eur 97 thousand for reimbursement 
claims for trade, sales and corporation tax as well as solidarity sur-
charge, and rent deposits of Eur 16 thousand for the Paris branch.

The prepaid expenses of Eur 59 thousand (previous year: Eur 55 
thousand) include Eur 29 thousand in advance payments for rent 
at the branch office in Amsterdam and Eur 30 thousand in prepaid 
invoices at the branch office in Paris.

As at year-end, land and buildings had a net book value of Eur 
14,272 thousand and we use them ourselves. 

Statement of changes in fixed assets as of December 31, 2010

Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Due from banks    

– Up to three months 122,824 151,699

– Three months to one year 154,526 85,171

– One to five years 50 0

– More than five years 0 0

Due from customers

– Up to three months 62,367 53,362

– Three months to one year 79,880 99,066

– One to five years 107,709 87,712

– More than five years 86,432 77,256

– Undated 63,858 54,365

Bonds and notes held

Issued by public-sector issuers  
– of which bonds and debentures sold under repo Agreements (book values)

23,871
0

0
0

Issued by other issuers 
– of which bonds and debentures sold under repo Agreements (book values) 

36,984
0

34,647
0

Maturing in the following year 23,439 1,014

* All securities are marketable and listed

Acquisition/
manufac-

toring costs
Balance at 

Jan. 1, 2010 
in EUR 

thousand 

Additions
 in EUR 

thousand

Disposals
 in EUR 

thousand

Transfers
 in EUR 

thousand

Depreciation 
and 

amortization
Balance at

Dec. 31, 2010 
 in EUR 

thousand

Depreciation 
and

amortization
for the year

Balance at
Dec. 31, 2010 

 in EUR 
thousand

Book values
Balance at

Dec. 31, 2010 
 in EUR 

thousand

Book values
Balance at

Dec. 31, 2009 
 in EUR 

thousand

Intangible assets

Software 6,284 254 5 3 6,306 122 230 97

Tangible fixed assets

1.  Office and operating equipment 8,135 957 215 97 7,039 408 1,935 1,386

2.  Own-use land and buildings 19,864 5,592 327 14,272 14,598

27,999 957 215 97 12,631 735 16,207 15,984

Securities classified as long-term 
investments 34,647 58,653 32,445 0 0 0 60,855* 34,647

68,930 59,864 32,665 100 18,937 857 77,292 50,728

* plus accrued interest in the amount of EUR 1,808 thousand

* *

* *
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Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Due to banks

– Up to three months 144,109 80,010

– Three months to one year 415 59,354

– One to five years 0 0

– More than five years 0 0

Due to customers

– Up to three months 203,177 131,556

– Three months to one year 191,771 179,728

– One to five years 20,273 49,025

– More than five years 12,929 14,600

Due to customers (saving deposits)

– Up to three months 0 0

– Three months to one year 103 137

– One to five years 114 76

– More than five years 336 259

Receivables from and liabilities to affiliated companies  
are included in the following items:    

Due from banks 
– thereof from the shareholder

6,647 
6,647

3,596 
3,596

Due from customers 28,041 29,427

Due to banks 
– thereof to the shareholder

33,731 
33,731

102,827 
102,827

Due to customers 14,271 21,299

liabilities due to banks are not collateralized. However, the liabilities 
include a nominal Eur 39,000 thousand secured in the framework of 
open market transactions with the German Bundesbank by securities 
assigned to the German Bundesbank’s custody account for deposits.

other provisions mainly relate to days of holiday time not yet used 
of Eur 283 thousand, the employer’s contribution for staff de-
ployed in Turkey of Eur 264 thousand, and IT services in Turkey 
of Eur 170 thousand.

other liabilities amounted to Eur 4,894 thousand (previous year: 
Eur 483 thousand) and primarily include customer orders not yet 
approved of Eur 2,604 thousand, liabilities to financial authorities 
of Eur 297 thousand for taxes not yet to be deducted, liabilities to 
various creditors of Eur 308 thousand, and liabilities from salary 
payments of Eur 122 thousand.
 
In foreign currencies: 

Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Assets 62,594 74,047

Liabilities 62,334 73,962

The shareholder accounts for Eur 31 thousand of the guarantees 
and warranty agreements. 

The irrevocable loan commitments totaled Eur 8,817 thousand 
in 2010.
 

liabilities on guarantees and warranty agreements are broken 
down as follows: 

Dec. 31, 2010 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Letters of Credit 5,203 687

Warranties and guarantee agreements 13,629 10,071

18,832 10,758
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D) Statement of Income Disclosures

Allocation of the unappropriated profits for the year:
By resolution of the ordinary General Meeting of June 29, 2010, 
Eur 1.500.000 was disbursed to the parent company Türkiye İş 

Bankası A.Ş. The remaining figure of Eur 3,009,239.67 was alloca-
ted to the revenue reserves. 

The statement of income is prepared using the vertical format. 

No resolution has yet been adopted about the utilization of net profit 
for the year. The Shareholder’s Meeting will come to a decision on this 
issue at a later date.

other operating income of Eur 138 thousand (2009: Eur 159 
thousand) mainly stems from accruals written back totaling 
Eur 34 thousand (2009: Eur 61 thousand) and rental income 
of Eur 86 thousand (2009: Eur 86 thousand).

other operating expenses primarily include expenses for the open-
ing of a branch office in Sofia, Bulgaria, of Eur 25 thousand and 
expenses for company events of Eur 19 thousand.

Auditing fees of Eur 120 thousand were also recognised in the 
reporting year. 

Income is broken down by locations as follows
 

Offices in 
   Germany 

in EUR thousand

Offices in the 
Netherlands 

in EUR thousand

Offices in 
France

in EUR thousand

Offices in  
Switzerland

in EUR thousand
Total

in EUR thousand

Interest Income 23,626 6,088 1,515 329 31,558

Commission Income 7,751 276 898 1,087 10,012

Net income for the year 2,523 2,413 567 329 5,832

Other financial obligations 
other financial obligations can be broken down as follows:

E) Other Disclosures  

As a result of our membership in the Einlagensicherungsfonds des 
Bundesverbands deutscher Banken e.v. investor compensation 
scheme we may, under certain circumstances, be called upon to 
make additional capital contributions to the scheme. No such call 
has been made as of today. 

Employees
The Bank employed an average of 178 employees during the finan-
cial year, of which

The renumeration of Management amounted to Eur 620 thousand 
(previous year: 600 Eur).  

The members of the Supervisory Board were paid expense allowances 
during the financial year in accordance with section 285 no. 9a HGB 
amounting to Eur 48 thousand (previous year: Eur 48 thousand).

2010 Previous year

Prokuristen (authorised signatories) 21 20

Salaried employees 167 142

178 162

2011 
in EUR thousand

2012-2013 
in EUR thousand

2014 onwards 
in EUR thousand

Total 
in EUR thousand

Rental agreement 1,342 2,108 889 4,339

Leases 409 495 323 1,227

Other agreement 27 33 0 60

due to the German Accounting law Modernisation Act (BilMoG) 
that came into effect as of 1 January 2010, deferred tax liabilities of 
Eur 629 thousand may be recognised for the first time and offset 
against retained earnings. deferred tax liabilities resulted due to 
the different treatment of land and property in tax accounting.

As of year-end, income of Eur 49 thousand was recognised with 
effect on profit and loss. This valuation was carried out applying a 
tax rate of 31.64%.
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Management 

Bayram Öztürk 

Frankfurt am Main,

General Manager 

 

Selami Düz

Frankfurt am Main,

Asst. General Manager 

Burkhard von Wallenberg

Neu-Isenburg,

Asst. General Manager  

ExECuTIvE BodIES

A. Erdal Aral

Istanbul/Turkey, 

Chairman, 

Deputy Chief Executive of  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

(since May 17, 2011)

Burhanettin Kantar  

Istanbul/Turkey, 

Vice Chairman, 

Divisional Director of 

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

A. Ferit Eraslan

Istanbul/Turkey, 

Divisional Director of  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

(since May 17, 2011)

F. Utku Özdemir

Istanbul/Turkey, 

Director at  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.  

(since May 17, 2011)

A. Aykut Demiray  

Istanbul/Turkey,  

Chairman,  

Deputy Chief Executive of  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

(until May 17, 2011)

Serdar Gençer  

Istanbul/Turkey,  

Vice Chairman,  

Deputy Chief Executive of  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.,

(until May 17, 2011)

Hakan Barut

Istanbul/Turkey, 

Deputy Chief Executive of  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., 

(until March 28, 2010)

Mehmet Turan Ünal 

Istanbul/Turkey,  

Director at  

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.,

(until May 17, 2011)

Inci Önal

Istanbul/Turkey, 

Group Manager at 

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.,

(until March 28, 2010)

Supervisory Board  Group Relationship 

İşbank GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, 

is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., Büyükdere 

Cad. Pembegül Sok, 34330, Levent 

– Istanbul, Turkey. The parent com-

pany Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. prepares 

consolidated financial statements 

as of December 31, 2010, which 

are also available from the parent 

company.

Memberships

Bundesverband deutscher  

Banken e.V., Berlin

Bankenverband in Hessen e.V., 

Frankfurt am Main

Verband der Auslandsbanken e.V., 

Frankfurt am Main

Prüfungsverband deutscher  

Banken e.V., Köln

Einlagensicherungsfonds des  

Bundesverbandes deutscher  

Banken e.V., Berlin
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We have audited the annual financial statements – comprising the 
balance sheet, the income statement and the notes to the annual 
financial statements – together with the bookkeeping system and 
the management report of İşbank GmbH, Frankfurt am Main, for 
the financial year from January 1 to december 31, 2010. The main-
tenance of the books and records and the preparation of the annual 
financial statements and management report in accordance with 
German commercial law are the responsibility of the Company’s 
management. our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
annual financial statements, together with the bookkeeping system, 
and the management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements in accor-
dance with section 317 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German 
Commercial Code) and the generally accepted German standards 
for the audit of financial statements promulgated by the Institut der 
Wirtschaftsprüfer (IdW). Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit such that misstatements materially affecting the 
presentation of the net assets, financial position and results of opera-
tions in the annual financial statements in accordance with German 
principles of proper accounting and in the management report are 
detected with reasonable assurance. Knowledge of the business 
activities and the economic and legal environment of the Company 
and evaluations of possible misstatements are taken into account in 
the determination of audit procedures. The effectiveness of the 
internal control system and the evidence supporting the disclosures 
in the books and records, the annual financial statements and the 
management report are examined primarily on a test basis within 
the framework of the audit. The audit includes assessing the account-
ing principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual financial 

statements and management report. We believe that our audit pro-
vides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the findings of our audit, the annual financial 
statements comply with the legal requirements and give a true and 
fair view of the net assets, financial position and results of operations 
of the Company in accordance with German generally accepted 
accounting principles of proper accounting. The management report 
is consistent with the annual financial statements, as a whole provides 
a suitable understanding of the Company’s position and suitably 
presents the opportunities and risks of future development.

Frankfurt/Main, May 25, 2011 

KPMG AG
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

dr. Hübner, Wirtschaftsprüfer                Antosch, Wirtschaftsprüfer 

AudITor’S rEPorT
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